

No. 11-55431

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EDEBITPAY, LLC, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:07-cv-04880-ODW-AJW

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Of Counsel:

MARK MORELLI
ELIZABETH TUCCI
ZACHARY HUNTER
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LESLIE RICE MELMAN
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

BURKE KAPPLER
Attorney
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2478

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the case, the course of proceedings, and the disposition below	3
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	4
1. The Commission’s 2007 complaint	4
2. Century Platinum shopping club promotion	7
3. Defendants’ promotion of the NetSpend debit card	15
4. Post-Order communications between defendants and the FTC	17
5. The Civil Contempt Proceedings	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	30
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding Defendants In Contempt of the Stipulated Final Order	30

A.	The District Court Properly Construed the Stipulated Final Order to Apply to Defendants’ Marketing of Shopping Clubs	30
B.	The Stipulated Final Order is Enforceable	33
C.	Defendants’ Super Elite Marketing Violated Clear and Unambiguous Requirements of the Stipulated Final Order	37
D.	Defendants’ NetSpend Marketing Violated Clear and Unambiguous Requirements of the Stipulated Final Order	42
E.	Defendants Did Not Establish a Defense of Substantial Compliance	44
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Sanctioning Defendants for the Full Amount of Consumer Losses	49
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>In re Cliffdale Assoc., Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)	36
<i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.</i> , 10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 1993)	26, 45, 48
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989)	36, 37
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	53
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2004)	39, 40, 44
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.2d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	51
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	51
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	51, 52
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010)	45

FTC v. Leshin,
618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010) 51

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) 36

FTC v. Stefanchik,
559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) 51, 52

FTC v. Trudeau,
579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009) 51

FTC v. Trudeau,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 23704 (7th Cir. Nov. 29, 2011) 50, 51

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.,
443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) 52, 53

Floersheim v. FTC,
411 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1969) 39

General Signal Corp. v. Donallco,
787 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1986) 49

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002) 52

Henry Schein, Inc., v. Certified Bus. Supply, Inc.
2008 U.S. LEXIS 81826 (C.D. Cal. Aug 20, 2008) 48

Irwin v. Mascott,
370 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2004) 26

Jeff D. v. Otter,
643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011) 45

John Zink Co. v. Zink,
241 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2001) 34

Labor/Community Strategy Ctr. v. L.A. County Metro. Transport. Auth.
 564 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2009) 26

Lasar v. Ford Motor Co.,
 399 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005) 44

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,
 336 U.S. 187 (1948) 34, 53

McCoy v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.,
 654 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2011) 40

McGregor v. Chierico,
 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) 51, 52

NLRB v. Alterman Transp. Lines, Inc.,
 587 F.2d 212 (5th Cir. 1979) 34

NLRB v. Leslie Metal Arts Co.,
 1980 U.S. App. LEXIS 16972 (6th Cir. 1980) 34

NLRB v. Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n,
 203 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1953) 34

Novartis Corp. v. FTC,
 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 37

Perry v. First Nat'l Bank,
 459 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2006) 40

Porter & Dietsch, Inc. v. FTC,
 605 F.2d 294 (7th Cir. 1979) 35

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
 328 U.S. 395 (1946) 52

Power v. Summers,
 226 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2000) 35

Reebok Int’l LTD. v. McLaughlin,
49 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1995) 1, 26

Rossman v. Fleet Bank (R.I.), Nat’l. Ass’n.,
280 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2002) 40

SEC v. Koracorp Indus., Inc.,
575 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978) 50

SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.
458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) 35

Shuffler v. Heritage Bank,
720 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1983) 49

Spallone v. United States,
493 U.S. 265 (1990) 1

Standard Oil Co. v. FTC,
577 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1978) 39

Stone v. City and County. of San Francisco,
968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992) 45

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971) 32

United States v. Asarco, Inc.,
430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005) 32

United States v. Bright,
596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010) 26

United States v. Dowell,
257 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2001) 44

United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975) 32

United States v. Miller,
588 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1978) 34

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act:

15 U.S.C. § 45 1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 5
15 U.S.C. § 52 1
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

1983 FTC Policy Statement on Deception 36
Louis L. Jaffe, Judicial Enforcement of Administrative Orders,
76 Harv. L. Rev. 865 (1963) 34

Stuart Elliot, American Express Gets Specific and Asks, ‘Are You a Cardmember?’

N.Y. Times, April 6, 2007 40
